The review identified specific presentation and classification errors, including the gross-up of derivative balances, as well as the
misclassification of funding components in hybrid notes. These anomalies were operational and classification-related in nature, as a
result, the restatement has no impact on the income statement or headline earnings for the year ended 31 December 2024.

As part of the above review, it was identified that the group was in a net derivative liability position which was previously incorrectly
disclosed as a net derivative asset position in the statement of cash flows. This classification has been corrected in the current year. The
structured notes restatement has no cash flow impact on trading assets or operating liabilities. However, note 45.2 has been restated to
incorporate the impact for the year ended 31 December 2024 of the change in operating liabilities line items relating to the net derivative
liability position, trading liabilities, and deposits and debt funding.

2024 1 January 2024

Restatements

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

Group
Statement of financial position
Derivative assets  63 157  (596)  62 561  77 379  1 054  78 433

Trading assets  427 596  468  428 064  318 632  471  319 103

Derivative liabilities  76 663  (4 541)  72 122  83 333  (3 521)  79 812

Trading liabilities  106 574  956  107 530  94 468  407  94 875

Deposits and debt funding  2 138 856  3 457  2 142 313  2 001 646  4 639  2 006 285

Statement of cash flows
Increase in operating assets  (207 833)  (5 190)  (213 023)

Increase in operating liabilities  187 029  5 190  192 219

#

STANDARD BANK GROUP   ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2025 27

In preparing the annual financial statements, estimates and
assumptions are made that could materially affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.
Estimates and judgements, collectively referred to as key
management assumptions, are continually evaluated and are
based on factors such as historical experience and current best
estimates of future events. The estimates and judgements below
have remained unchanged unless otherwise stated. The following

[…]

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading
book market risk framework.

Approach to managing equity risk in the banking book
Equity risk relates to all transactions and investments subject to approval by the group ERC in terms of that committee’s mandate, and
includes investments in ordinary equity, debt, quasi-debt and other instruments that are considered to be of an equity nature.

For the avoidance of doubt, equity risk in the banking book excludes strategic investments in the group’s subsidiaries, associates and
joint ventures deployed in delivering the group’s business and service offerings unless the chief finance & value management officer  and
group chief risk officer deem such investments to be subject to the consideration and approval by the group ERC.

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annexure C – IFRS risk and capital management disclosures continued

224 STANDARD BANK GROUP   ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31 December 2025

MARKET RISK SENSITIVITY OF NON-TRADING EQUITY INVESTMENTS

10%
 reduction

in
 fair value

Rm

Fair
value

Rm

10%
 increase in

 fair value
Rm

2025
Equity securities unlisted  3 663  4 070  4 477
Impact on profit or loss  (266)  266
Impact on OCI  (141)  141

2024
Equity securities unlisted  6 125  6 805  7 486

Impact on profit or loss  (517)  517

Impact on OCI  (163)  163

Foreign currency risk
Definition
The group’s primary non-trading-related exposures to foreign currency risk arise as a result of the translation effect of the group’s net
assets in foreign operations and foreign-denominated financial assets and liabilities.

Approach to managing foreign currency risk
The group foreign currency management committee, a subcommittee of the group capital management committee, manages the risk
according to existing legislation, South African exchange control regulations and accounting parameters. It takes into account naturally
offsetting risk positions and manages the group’s residual risk by means of forward exchange contracts, currency swaps and option

[…]

MARKET SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

2025

Market assumptions

Change
in

variable1

 %

Impact on ordinary
shareholders'

equity2

Rm

Impact on
attributable

profit2

Rm

Impact on
attributable profit

allowing for hedging
programme

Rm

Impact
 on CSM

Rm

Interest rate yield curve +1  (1 005)  (459)  (486)  (1)
-1  1 054  438  492  2

Property prices +5  676  676  676  7
-5  (678)  (678)  (678)  (7)

Equity prices3 +25  1 199  1 199  171  537
-25  (946)  (946)  (216)  (492)

Rand exchange rates +214  741  741  531  237
-195  (703)  (703)  (488)  (216)

1  All changes in variables are applied as a relative stress percentage, except for the yield curve stresses which are 1% up or down absolute stresses.
2  With effect from 2025 the impact on ordinary shareholders' equity and the impact on attributable profit differ for the interest rate yield curve sensitivities. This is due

to the new capital stability portfolio, which is accounted for at FVOCI.
3  Increase in local and global equity prices.
4  Weakening of the rand.
5  Strengthening of the rand.

2024

Market assumptions
Change  in variable1

 %

Impact on ordinary
shareholders'

equity and
attributable profit

Rm

Impact
 on CSM

Rm

Interest rate yield curve +1  (896)  (4)

-1  944  4

Property prices +14  1 849  19

-14  (1 847)  (19)

Equity prices2 +25  911  419

-25  (751)  (420)

Rand exchange rates +213  751  188

-194  (689)  (176)
1  All changes in variables are applied as a relative stress percentage, except for the yield curve stresses which are 1% up or down absolute stresses.
2  Increase in local and global equity prices.
3  Weakening of the rand.
4  Strengthening of the rand.

Property market risk
The group is exposed to tenant default, depressed rental markets and vacancies within its investment property portfolio affecting
property values and rental income. The managed diversity of the property portfolio and the existence of multi-tenanted buildings
significantly reduce the exposure to this risk. At 31 December 2025 the proportion of unlet space in the property portfolio was